Early redemption (call option) 

The Issuer may redeem the Notes in whole or in part in the minimum amount of EUR 5,000,000 (five 
million euro) per each partial redemption on every Coupon Payment Date: 

• from 30 June 2025 (inclusive) until 31 May 2027 (inclusive) by paying 102.0% (one hundred and 
two per cent) of the Nominal amount; 

• from 30 June 2027 (inclusive) until Maturity Date by paying 100.0% (one hundred per cent) of the 
Nominal amount. 

Any such partial redemption shall be made pro rata to the number of Notes held by each Noteholder.

[...]

any time before the anticipated occurrence of a Change of Control: 

(a) stating that the Change of Control has occurred or is anticipated to occur, and that each 
Noteholder within a period of 10 (ten) Business Days has the right to require the Issuer to redeem 
all of such Noteholder’s Notes at a price equal to 101% (one hundred and one percent) of the 
Nominal Value plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(b) stating the redemption date, which shall be not earlier than 10 (ten) Business Days and not later 
than 20 (twenty) Business Days from the date such notice is delivered to Noteholders;

[...]

redeemed pursuant to this Clause, the Issuer may, on not less than 30 (thirty) nor more than 60 (sixty) 
days’ notice to the Noteholders given within 30 (thirty) days after the redemption of the Notes pursuant 
to this Clause redeem on a date to be specified in such notice at its option, all (but not some only) of the 
remaining Notes at 101% (one hundred and one percent) of the Nominal Value plus accrued and unpaid 
Coupon. 

3.2.13. Early redemption (in case of Event of Default) 

Noteholders have the right to demand early redemption of Notes in case of occurrence of the events of 
default in accordance with Clause 4.2.